

No. 23-60167

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Federal
Trade Commission (Docket Number 9401)

**BRIEF OF 27 PROFESSORS OF ANTITRUST,
ECONOMICS, OR BUSINESS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Seth Greenstein
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,
Suite 1300N
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 204-3514

Ankur Kapoor
Ethan Litwin
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
335 Madison Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10017
(212) 350-2748

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE - 1 -

INTRODUCTION - 2 -

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT - 5 -

ARGUMENT - 9 -

 A. A vertical merger involving a dominant firm may pose a
 substantial threat to competition; it is not presumptively
 procompetitive. - 9 -

 B. The FTC employed valid analytical principles in concluding
 that the merger of Illumina and Grail is reasonably likely to
 produce anticompetitive effects. - 13 -

 C. The FTC’s analysis of the efficiencies issue was appropriate. - 18 -

CONCLUSION - 23 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	2, 7, 11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	11
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018).....	20
<i>Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Am. Airlines Grp. Inc.</i> , Civil No. 21-11558-LTS, 2023 WL 3560430 (D. Mass. May 19, 2023)	3
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	22

United States v. Marine Bancorp. Inc.,
418 U.S. 602 (1974)2

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18.....13
